
  

COURT FILE NUMBER 2501-01893 

COURT COURT OF KING’S BENCH OF ALBERTA 

JUDICIAL CENTRE CALGARY 

APPLICANT APEX OPPORTUNITIES FUND LTD 

RESPONDENTS BETA ENERGY CORP and KADEN ENERGY LTD 

DOCUMENT SERVICE LIST 

(LAST UPDATED JULY 28, 2025) 

 

PARTY METHOD OF 

DELIVERY 

ROLE/INTEREST 

APEX OPPORTUNITIES FUND LTD. 

900 – 885 West Georgia St.  

Vancouver, BC V6C 3H1 

  

Sean Charland 

Email: scharland@zimtu.com 

Jody Bellefleur 

Email : jbellefleur@zimtu.com  

 

Email Applicant  

MILLER THOMSON LLP. 

525 – 9th Avenue SW, 43rd Floor 

Calgary, AB, T2P 1G1 

 

James W. Reid 

Email:  jwreid@millerthomson.com 

Kira Lagadin 

Email: klagadin@millerthomson.com  

Email Counsel to the 

Applicant  

CLARK WILSON LLP 

900 – 885 West Georgia Street 

Vancouver, BC V6C 3H1 

Email: mpalumbo@cwilson.com 

Email  

mailto:scharland@zimtu.com
mailto:jbellefleur@zimtu.com
file:///C:/NRPortbl/Legal/MCEKO/jwreid@millerthomson.com
mailto:klagadin@millerthomson.com
mailto:mpalumbo@cwilson.com
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PARTY METHOD OF 

DELIVERY 

ROLE/INTEREST 

BETA ENERGY CORP.   

1450 – 789 W. Pender St.   

Vancouver, BC V6C 1H2 

Brad Nichol 

Email: brad@buckfive.ca 

 

Email  Respondent  

COZEN O’CONNOR 

550 Burrard Street, Suite 2501 

Vancouver, BC V6C 2B5 

Steven Weisz  

Email: sweisz@cozen.com 

Brian Fast  

Email: bfast@cozen.com  

Email Counsel to the 

Respondent, Beta 

Energy Corp.  

KADEN ENERGY LTD.  

Suite 800, 555 – 4th Avenue SW  

Calgary, AB T2P 3E7 

Wes Siemens 

Email: wessiemens1@gmail.com 

Email  Respondent  

MLT AIKINS LLP 

2100 Livingston Place, 222 3rd Ave SW 

Calgary, AB T2P 0B4 

Ryan Zahara 

Email: rzahara@mltaikins.com  

Catrina Webster 

cwebster@mltaikins.com  

Email  Counsel to the 

Respondent, Kaden 

Energy Ltd.  

mailto:brad@buckfive.ca
mailto:sweisz@cozen.com
mailto:bfast@cozen.com
mailto:wessiemens1@gmail.com
mailto:rzahara@mltaikins.com
mailto:cwebster@mltaikins.com
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PARTY METHOD OF 

DELIVERY 

ROLE/INTEREST 

FTI CONSULTING CANADA INC.  

Suite 1610, 520 5th Ave SW 

Calgary, AB T2P 3R7 

 

Dustin Olver 

dustin.olver@fticonsulting.com 

Brett Wilson 

Brett.Wilson@fticonsulting.com  

Brandi Swift 

brandi.swift@fticonsulting.com  

Email 

 

Receiver 

FASKEN MARTINEAU DUMOULIN LLP 

Suite 3400, 350 7 Ave SW 

Calgary, AB T2P 3N9  

 

Robyn Gurofsky 

rgurofsky@fasken.com  

Tiffany Bennett 

tbennett@fasken.com  

Assistant: Kim Picard 

kpicard@fasken.com  

 

Email Counsel to the 

Receiver 

BDO CANADA LIMITED 

 

Sahib Singh 

Email: sahsingh@bdo.ca 

Breanne Scott  

Email: brscott@bdo.ca  

 

Email Proposal Trustee to 

the Respondent, 

Kaden Energy Ltd.  

CANADA REVENUE AGENCY  

SURREY NATIONAL VERIFICATION AND 

COLLECTIONS CENTRE 

9755 King George Boulevard 

Surrey, BC V3T 5E1  

 

Fax: 1.833.697.2390 

 

Fax Interested Party 

mailto:dustin.olver@fticonsulting.com
mailto:Brett.Wilson@fticonsulting.com
mailto:brandi.swift@fticonsulting.com
mailto:rgurofsky@fasken.com
mailto:tbennett@fasken.com
mailto:kpicard@fasken.com
mailto:sahsingh@bdo.ca
mailto:brscott@bdo.ca
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PARTY METHOD OF 

DELIVERY 

ROLE/INTEREST 

GOVERNMENT OF ALBERTA 

ENERGY LEGAL TEAM 

9th Floor, North Petroleum Plaza 

9945 108 Street 

Edmonton, Alberta T5K 2G6 

Luke Woulfe 

Email: luke.woulfe@gov.ab.ca 

Assistant: Kourtney Gouthro 

Email: Kourtney.gouthro@gov.ab.ca 

Email Interested Party 

ALBERTA ENERGY REGULATOR 

250 5 St SW, Suite 1000 

Calgary, AB  T2P 0R4 

Fax: 403-297-7031 

Email: insolvency@aer.ca 

Maria Lavelle 

Email:  maria.lavelle@aer.ca  

Shauna Gibbons 

Email: shauna.gibbons@aer.ca  

Email Interested Party 

ALBERTA TREASURY BRANCHES – 

Transit # 04509 

Suite 600, 585-8th Ave SW 

Calgary, AB T2P 1G1 

Registered Mail Secured Creditor of 

the Respondent, 

Kaden Energy Ltd.  

BULL MOOSE CAPITAL LTD.  

500, 505-8th Ave SW  

Calgary, AB T2P 1G2 

Email: LPSmith@bullmoosecapital.ca 

Email Secured Creditor of 

the Respondent, 

Kaden Energy Ltd.  

MIDSTREAM EQUIPMENT 

CORPORATION LTD.  

27 Durum Drive 

Wheatland County, AB T1P 0R7 

Jenna O’Reilly 

Email: jenna.oreilly@midstreamequipment.com 

Email Secured Creditor of 

the Respondent, 

Kaden Energy Ltd. 

mailto:luke.woulfe@gov.ab.ca
mailto:Kourtney.gouthro@gov.ab.ca
mailto:insolvency@aer.ca
mailto:maria.lavelle@aer.ca
mailto:shauna.gibbons@aer.ca
mailto:LPSmith@bullmoosecapital.ca
mailto:jenna.oreilly@midstreamequipment.com
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PARTY METHOD OF 

DELIVERY 

ROLE/INTEREST 

Jay Formenti 

Email: jay.formenti@midstreamequipment.com  

BIDELL GAS COMPRESSION LTD.  

6900 – 112th Ave SE 

Calgary, AB T2C 4Z1 

Sean Ulmer  

Email: sulmer@bidell.com  

Tracy Pallister 

Email: TPallister@bidell.com 

Email Secured Creditor of 

the Respondent, 

Kaden Energy Ltd. 

MCCARTHY TETRAULT 

Suite 4000, 421 7th Ave SW 

Calgary, AB T2P 4K9  

Pantelis Kyriakakis 

Email: pkyriakakis@mccarthy.ca 

Nathan Stewart 

Email: nstewart@mccarthy.ca 

Email Counsel to Bidell 

Gas Compression 

Ltd.  

KADEN ROYALTY CORP. C/O AZIMUTH 

CAPITAL MANAGEMENT 

Suite 3110, 520 – 3 Ave SW 

Calgary, AB T2P 0R3 

Email: dave@navigatingenergy.com 

Email Secured Creditor of 

the Respondent, 

Kaden Energy Ltd. 

MILES DAVISON LLP 

900, 517-10th Avenue SW 

Calgary, AB T2R 0A8 

Predrag Anic 

Email: panic@milesdavison.com  

Email Counsel to Kaden 

Royalty Corp.  

mailto:jay.formenti@midstreamequipment.com
mailto:sulmer@bidell.com
mailto:TPallister@bidell.com
mailto:pkyriakakis@mccarthy.ca
mailto:nstewart@mccarthy.ca
mailto:dave@navigatingenergy.com
mailto:panic@milesdavison.com
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PARTY METHOD OF 

DELIVERY 

ROLE/INTEREST 

SECURE ENERGY SERVICES INC. 

c/o Registered Office and Primary Agent for 

Service 

Bennett Jones LLP 

4500, 855 2nd Street SW 

Calgary, AB T2P 4K7 

Nancy Helm 

Email: calcsdnotifications@bennettjones.com 

Peter Maros 

Email: pmaros@secure-energy.com 

legalnotices@secure.ca 

Email Interested Party 

PEMBINA GAS SERVICES LIMITED 

PARTNERSHIP 

c/o General Partner  

Pembina Gas Services Ltd. 

585-8th Avenue SW, Suite 4000 

Calgary, AB T2P 1G1 

 

Email: legalnotices@pembina.com 

Thomas Keeling 

Email: tkeeling@pgimidstream.com 

Julie Ng 

Email: jng@pgimidstream.com 

Email Interested Party 

PRAIRIE SKY ROYALTY LTD. 

1700 – 350 7th Avenue SW 

Calgary, Alberta  T2P 3N9 

 

Email: landcomplianceinquiries@prairiesky.com 

Email Interested Party 

CANADIAN NATURAL RESOURCES 

LIMITED (“CNRL”) 

Suite 2100, 855 2nd Street SW 

Calgary, Alberta 

T2P 4J8 

 

Alyssa Chowanetz 

Email Interested Party 

mailto:calcsdnotifications@bennettjones.com
mailto:pmaros@secure-energy.com
mailto:legalnotices@secure.ca
mailto:legalnotices@pembina.com
mailto:tkeeling@pgimidstream.com
mailto:jng@pgimidstream.com
mailto:landcomplianceinquiries@prairiesky.com
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PARTY METHOD OF 

DELIVERY 

ROLE/INTEREST 

Email: Alyssa.Chowanetz@cnrl.com  

Jelena Molnar  

Email: Jelena.Molnar@cnrl.com  

Lesley Belcourt 

Email:  lesley.belcourt@cnrl.com 

OSLER, HOSKIN & HARCOURT LLP 

Suite 2700, Brookfield Place 

225 – 6th Avenue SW 

Calgary, Alberta  T2P 1N2 

Randal Van de Mosselaer 

Email:  rvandemosselaer@osler.com 

Stephen Kroeger 

Email:  skroeger@osler.com  

Email Counsel to CNRL 

KEYERA ENERGY LTD. 

Lily Cruz 

Email: maria_cruz@keyera.com  

Email Interested Party 

ARC RESOURCES LTD. 

Shyanne Way 

Email: sway@arcresources.com  

Email Interested Party 

ANC TIMBER LTD. 

Amy Slipiec 

Email: thirdpartyrequests@geoverra.com  

Email Interested Party 

KIWETINOHK RESOURCES CORP. 

Erin Stromquist 

Email: estromquist@kiwetinohk.com  

Heather Eastman 

Email:  heastman@kiwetinohk.com  

Email Interested Party 

mailto:Alyssa.Chowanetz@cnrl.com
mailto:Jelena.Molnar@cnrl.com
mailto:lesley.belcourt@cnrl.com
mailto:rvandemosselaer@osler.com
mailto:skroeger@osler.com
mailto:maria_cruz@keyera.com
mailto:sway@arcresources.com
mailto:thirdpartyrequests@geoverra.com
mailto:estromquist@kiwetinohk.com
mailto:heastman@kiwetinohk.com
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PARTY METHOD OF 

DELIVERY 

ROLE/INTEREST 

CENOVUS ENERGY INC. 

Michelle White 

Email: michelle.white@cenovus.com  

Email Interested Party 

TOURMALINE OIL CORP. 

John Lawson 

Email: john.lawson@tourmalineoil.com  

Email Interested Party 

DEEP VALLEY POWER SYSTEMS LTD. 

Sherry Fleming 

Email: sherry.deepvalley@outlook.com  

Email Interested Party 

CALFRAC WELL SERVICES LTD. 

Suite 500 - 407 - 8 Avenue SW 

Calgary, AB,  T2P 1E5 

Jeff Ellis 

Email: JEllis@calfrac.com  

Email Unsecured Creditor 

STAMPEDE DRILLING INC. 

c/o Blake , Cassels & Graydon 

Suite 3500, Bankers Hall East Tower 

855 – 2nd Street SW 

Calgary, AB  T2P 4J8 

Jenna Willis 

Email:  Jenna.Willis@blakes.com  

Email Counsel to 

Unsecured Creditor 

mailto:michelle.white@cenovus.com
mailto:john.lawson@tourmalineoil.com
mailto:sherry.deepvalley@outlook.com
mailto:JEllis@calfrac.com
mailto:Jenna.Willis@blakes.com
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EMAIL: 

scharland@zimtu.com; jbellefleur@zimtu.com; jwreid@millerthomson.com; 

klagadin@millerthomson.com; mpalumbo@cwilson.com; brad@buckfive.ca;  

sweisz@cozen.com; bfast@cozen.com; wessiemens1@gmail.com; rzahara@mltaikins.com; 

cwebster@mltaikins.com; dustin.olver@fticonsulting.com; brandi.swift@fticonsulting.com; 

rgurofsky@fasken.com; kpicard@fasken.com; sahsingh@bdo.ca; brscott@bdo.ca; 

luke.woulfe@gov.ab.ca; Kourtney.gouthro@gov.ab.ca; insolvency@aer.ca; 

maria.lavelle@aer.ca; shauna.gibbons@aer.ca; LPSmith@bullmoosecapital.ca; 

jenna.oreilly@midstreamequipment.com; sulmer@bidell.com; TPallister@bidell.com; 

pkyriakakis@mccarthy.ca; nstewart@mccarthy.ca; dave@navigatingenergy.com; 

panic@milesdavison.com; calcsdnotifications@bennettjones.com; pmaros@secure-energy.com; 

legalnotices@pembina.com; tkeeling@pgimidstream.com; jng@pgimidstream.com; 

landcomplianceinquiries@prairiesky.com; rvandemosselaer@osler.com; legalnotices@secure.ca; 

Brett.Wilson@fticonsulting.com; Alyssa.Chowanetz@cnrl.com; skroeger@osler.com; 

Jelena.Molnar@cnrl.com; tbennett@fasken.com; maria_cruz@keyera.com; 

sway@arcresources.com; thirdpartyrequests@geoverra.com; lesley.belcourt@cnrl.com; 

estromquist@kiwetinohk.com; heastman@kiwetinohk.com; michelle.white@cenovus.com; 

john.lawson@tourmalineoil.com; sherry.deepvalley@outlook.com; 

jay.formenti@midstreamequipment.com; JEllis@calfrac.com; Jenna.Willis@blakes.com;  

Fax: 

1. Canada Revenue Agency  

Surrey National Verification and Collections Centre 

Fax: 1.833.697.2390 

mailto:scharland@zimtu.com
mailto:jbellefleur@zimtu.com
mailto:jwreid@millerthomson.com
mailto:klagadin@millerthomson.com
mailto:mpalumbo@cwilson.com
mailto:brad@buckfive.ca
mailto:sweisz@cozen.com
mailto:bfast@cozen.com
mailto:wessiemens1@gmail.com
mailto:rzahara@mltaikins.com
mailto:cwebster@mltaikins.com
mailto:dustin.olver@fticonsulting.com
mailto:brandi.swift@fticonsulting.com
mailto:rgurofsky@fasken.com
mailto:kpicard@fasken.com
mailto:sahsingh@bdo.ca
mailto:brscott@bdo.ca
mailto:luke.woulfe@gov.ab.ca
mailto:Kourtney.gouthro@gov.ab.ca
mailto:insolvency@aer.ca
mailto:maria.lavelle@aer.ca
mailto:shauna.gibbons@aer.ca
mailto:LPSmith@bullmoosecapital.ca
mailto:jenna.oreilly@midstreamequipment.com
mailto:sulmer@bidell.com
mailto:TPallister@bidell.com
mailto:pkyriakakis@mccarthy.ca
mailto:nstewart@mccarthy.ca
mailto:dave@navigatingenergy.com
mailto:panic@milesdavison.com
mailto:calcsdnotifications@bennettjones.com
mailto:pmaros@secure-energy.com
mailto:legalnotices@pembina.com
mailto:tkeeling@pgimidstream.com
mailto:jng@pgimidstream.com
mailto:landcomplianceinquiries@prairiesky.com
mailto:rvandemosselaer@osler.com
mailto:legalnotices@secure.ca
mailto:Brett.Wilson@fticonsulting.com
mailto:Alyssa.Chowanetz@cnrl.com
mailto:skroeger@osler.com
mailto:Jelena.Molnar@cnrl.com
mailto:rgurofsky@fasken.com
mailto:maria_cruz@keyera.com
mailto:sway@arcresources.com
mailto:thirdpartyrequests@geoverra.com
mailto:lesley.belcourt@cnrl.com
mailto:estromquist@kiwetinohk.com
mailto:heastman@kiwetinohk.com
mailto:michelle.white@cenovus.com
mailto:john.lawson@tourmalineoil.com
mailto:sherry.deepvalley@outlook.com
mailto:jay.formenti@midstreamequipment.com
mailto:JEllis@calfrac.com
mailto:Jenna.Willis@blakes.com

